

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
DALLAS DIVISION**

RYAN, LLC,

Plaintiff,

CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF
THE UNITED STATES OF
AMERICA, BUSINESS
ROUNDTABLE, TEXAS
ASSOCIATION OF BUSINESS, and
LONGVIEW CHAMBER OF
COMMERCE,

*Plaintiff-
Intervenors,*

v.

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,

Defendant.

Case No. 3:24-cv-986-E

**PLAINTIFF-INTERVENORS' BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF THEIR
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
BACKGROUND.....	5
A. Factual Background	5
1. The Commission’s Authority Under The FTC Act.....	5
2. Existing Regulation of Worker Noncompete Agreements.....	7
3. The Commission’s Noncompete Rulemaking.....	9
B. Procedural Background	9
STATEMENT OF NATURE AND STAGE OF PROCEEDINGS.....	11
STANDARD OF REVIEW	11
ARGUMENT	12
I. THE NONCOMPETE RULE EXCEEDS THE COMMISSION’S STATUTORY AUTHORITY	12
A. The Commission Lacks The Authority To Prohibit Unfair Methods Of Competition Through Rulemaking (Count I).....	13
1. Section 6(g) of the FTC Act does not authorize substantive rulemaking.....	13
2. The Commission’s counterarguments are meritless	20
B. The Commission’s Classification Of All Noncompetes As “Unfair Methods of Competition” Is Contrary To Section 5 (Counts II and III)	23
C. The Commission’s Rule Is Unlawfully Retroactive (Count IV)	29
II. THE NONCOMPETE RULE IS THE PRODUCT OF FLAWED DECISIONMAKING.....	30

A.	The Rule’s Categorical Ban Is Not Supported By Evidence	31
B.	The Rule Unjustifiably Brushes Aside Superior Alternatives.....	38
C.	The Rule’s Cost-Benefit Analysis Is Deeply Flawed	40
III.	THE NONCOMPETE RULE SHOULD BE SET ASIDE	42
A.	The Noncompete Rule Must Be Vacated.....	42
B.	Plaintiff-Intervenors Are Entitled To Relief For All Of Their Members	44
	CONCLUSION.....	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page(s)</i>
CASES:	
<i>1-800 Contacts, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 1 F.4th 102 (2d Cir. 2021).....	25
<i>Alabama Ass’n of Realtors v. HHS</i> , 594 U.S. 758 (2021).....	27
<i>Anatol Zukerman & Charles Krause Reporting, LLC v. USPS</i> , 64 F.4th 1354 (D.C. Cir. 2023)	47
<i>Association of Am. Physicians & Surgeons, Inc. v. Texas Med. Bd.</i> , 627 F.3d 547 (5th Cir. 2010).....	44, 45, 47
<i>Baltimore & O.R. Co. v. Aberdeen & Rockfish R. Co.</i> , 393 U.S. 87 (1968).....	34
<i>Boise Cascade Corp. v. FTC</i> , 637 F.2d 573 (9th Cir. 1980).....	24
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988).....	29
<i>BP P.L.C. v. Mayor & City Council of Baltimore</i> , 593 U.S. 230 (2021).....	21
<i>Career Colls. & Schs. of Tex. v. U.S. Dep’t of Ed.</i> , 98 F.4th 220 (5th Cir. 2024)	43
<i>Cargill v. Garland</i> , 57 F.4th 447 (5th Cir. 2023) (en banc)	42
<i>Casa de Maryland, Inc. v. Wolf</i> , 486 F. Supp. 3d 928 (D. Md. 2020)	45, 49
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. FTC</i> , No. 6:24-cv-148 (E.D. Tex. May 3, 2024).....	10, 49

Chrysler Corp. v. Brown,
441 U.S. 281 (1979).....15

In re Clarke,
94 F.4th 502 (5th Cir. 2024)5, 43

Clinkscapes v. Chevron U.S.A., Inc.,
831 F.2d 1565 (11th Cir. 1987).....46

Consultants & Designers, Inc. v. Butler Serv. Grp., Inc.,
720 F.2d 1553 (11th Cir. 1983).....8

Delaware Dept. of Nat. Res. & Env’t Control v. E.P.A.,
785 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2015)37

DeSantis v. Wackenhut Corp.,
793 S.W.2d 670 (Tex. 1990)8

Massachusetts ex rel. Div. of Marine Fisheries v. Gutierrez,
594 F. Supp. 2d 127 (D. Mass. 2009).....34

E.I. Du Pont de Nemours & Co. v. FTC,
729 F.2d 128 (2d Cir. 1984)23, 24

Eastern Enters. v. Apfel,
524 U.S. 498 (1998).....29, 30

FDA v. Alliance for Hippocratic Medicine,
602 U.S. 367 (2024).....47

Franciscan All., Inc. v. Becerra,
47 F.4th 368 (5th Cir. 2022)42

Gundy v. United States,
139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019)29

Humphrey’s Executor v. United States,
295 U.S. 602 (1935).....17

Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Advert. Comm’n,
432 U.S. 333 (1977).....45

Impax Labs., Inc. v. FTC,
994 F.3d 484 (5th Cir. 2021).....24

International Ladies’ Garment Workers’ Union v. Donovan,
722 F.3d 795 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....38

Jama v. ICE,
543 U.S. 335 (2005).....21

Martin v. Hadix,
527 U.S. 343 (1999).....29

Metropolitan Life Ins. Co. v. Massachusetts,
471 U.S. 724 (1985).....27

Mexican Gulf Fishing Co. v. U.S. Dep’t of Commerce,
60 F.4th 956 (5th Cir. 2023)30

Miles v. Apex Marine Corp.,
498 U.S. 19 (1990).....26

*National Rifle Ass’n of Am., Inc. v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco,
Firearms & Explosives*,
2024 WL 1349307 (N.D. Tex. Mar. 29, 2024)45, 49

National Ass’n of Home Builders v. EPA,
682 F.3d 1032 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....40

NFIB v. OSHA,
595 U.S. 109 (2022).....19, 27

North Tex. Specialty Physicians v. FTC,
528 F.3d 346 (5th Cir. 2008).....24

Northern Spotted Owl v. Hodel,
716 F. Supp. 479 (W.D. Wash. 1988).....34

Pan Am. World Airways, Inc. v. United States,
371 U.S. 296 (1963).....26

Pierce v. Fuller,
8 Mass. 223 (1811).....7

<i>Seila Law LLC v. CFPB</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020)	17
<i>Snap-On Tools Corp. v. FTC</i> , 321 F.2d 825 (7th Cir. 1963).....	25
<i>Southwestern Elec. Power Co. v. EPA</i> , 920 F.3d 999 (5th Cir. 2019).....	40
<i>Speech First, Inc. v. Fenves</i> , 979 F.3d 319 (5th Cir. 2020).....	46
<i>Texas v. Biden</i> , 10 F.4th 538 (5th Cir. 2021)	48
<i>Texas v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 2024 WL 1337375 (N.D. Tex. Mar. 27, 2024)	11
<i>University of Tex. M.D. Anderson Cancer Ctr. v. HHS</i> , 985 F.3d 472 (5th Cir. 2021).....	12
<i>USFS v. Cowpasture River Preservation Assn.</i> , 590 U.S. 604 (2020).....	27
<i>Utility Air Reg. Grp. v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014).....	15
<i>Valentine v. Collier</i> , 993 F.3d 270 (5th Cir. 2021).....	47
<i>VanDerStok v. Garland</i> , 86 F.4th 179 (5th Cir. 2023)	11
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 597 U.S. 697 (2022).....	2, 22, 27
<i>Yakima Valley Cablevision, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 794 F.2d 737 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	38
STATUTES:	
5 U.S.C. § 706	5, 11, 12, 42

15 U.S.C. § 45 *passim*

15 U.S.C. § 46 *passim*

15 U.S.C. § 57a 6, 17, 18

15 U.S.C. § 1194(c) 7

28 U.S.C. §§ 2201 *et seq.* 11

Act of July 22, 1813, Ch. 16 § 4, 3 Stat. 22, 26 14

Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 16600 32

Federal Trade Commission Act Amendments of 1994, Pub. L.
103-312 (1994) 19

Flammable Fabrics Act, amendment, Pub. L. 90-189 (1967) 17

FTC Act of 1914, Pub. L. 63-203 (1914) *passim*

FTC Act, amendments, Pub. L. 75-447 (1938) 6

FTC Improvements Act of 1980, Pub. L. 96-252 (1980) 21

Longshoremen’s and Harbor Workers’ Compensation Act, ch.
509, Pub. L. 69-803, 44 Stat. 1424 (1927) 14

Magnuson-Moss Act, Pub. L. 93-637 (1975) 6, 17, 20

Mass. Gen. Laws Ann. ch. 149, § 24L(b)(iv) 8

Sherman Act 8

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

88 Fed. Reg. 3,482 (Jan. 19, 2023) 36

89 Fed. Reg. 38,342 (May 7, 2024) *passim*

Balasubramanian, et al., *Locked In? The Enforceability of
Covenants Not to Compete and the Careers of High-Tech
Workers*, 57 J. Hum. Res. S349, S351 (2022) 32, 33

Can & Fossen, *The Enforceability of Non-Compete Agreements and Different Types of Entrepreneurship: Evidence From Utah and Massachusetts*, 11 J. Entrepreneurship & Pub. Pol. 223 (2022)33

FTC, *Policy Statement Regarding the Scope of Unfair Methods of Competition* (Nov. 2022).....28

H.R. Rep. 103-13819

Johnson, Lavetti & Lipsitz, *The Labor Market Effects of Legal Restrictions on Worker Mobility*, NBER Working Paper Series (2023)37

Johnson, Lavetti & Lipsitz, *The Labor Market Effects of Legal Restrictions on Worker Mobility*, SSRN (2021).....37

Lavetti, Simon, & White, *The Impacts of Restricting Mobility of Skilled Service Workers: Evidence from Physicians*, SSRN, (2021)32

Lipsitz & Starr, *Low-Wage Workers and the Enforceability of Noncompete Agreements*, 68 Mgmt. Sci. 143, 144 (2022)32

McAdams, *Non-Compete Agreements: A Review of the Literature*, FTC Bureau of Economics Research Paper (2019)7

Merrill & Watts, *Agency Rules with the Force of Law: The Original Convention*, 116 Harv. L. Rev. 467, 505 (2002)5

Milner, *Defining Unfair Methods of Competition in the Federal Trade Commission Act*, 2023 Wisc. L. Rev. 109, 114 (2023)24

Report of the Att’y Gen.’s Comm. on Admin. Pro. 27 (Jan. 22, 1941)14

S. Rep. 103-13018
